
 
 
 

Addendum 1 
Solicitation 24-99199 

Lower Spirit Nordic Center Lighting & Snowmaking 
 
This addendum serves to notify all bidders of the following changes to the solicitation 
documents: 
 

• Project Labor Agreement (PLA) language and Community Benefits Provisions were 
removed from the Invitation to Bid and BidExpress.  

• Updated Invitation to Bid is attached 
• Site Visit sign-in sheet is attached 
• Pages 137 through 150 of the Bid Package are replaced with the attached AS1.0 

drawing. 
 
Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum by checking the acknowledgement box within 
the www.bidexpress.com solicitation. 
 
Posted:  January 30, 2024 

 

http://www.bidexpress.com/


 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
LOWER SPIRIT NORDIC CENTER LIGHTING & SNOWMAKING 

BID NUMBER: 24-99199 BIDS DUE: Tuesday, February 13, 2024 at 2:00 pm 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Construction of lower Nordic Center lighting and snowmaking features. 

 

NOTE: SNOWMAKING AND LIGHTING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE AWARE THAT THE CITY OF 
DULUTH INTENDS TO AWARD A SEPARATE BUT CONCURRENT CONTRACT FOR THE TRAIL 
CONSTRUCTION FOR THE 800 METER PHASE III PORTION OF THE NORDIC CENTER TRAILS. 
THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE TRAIL CONSTRUCTION PROJECT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 
COORDINATING PROJECT SCHEDULES AND CONSTRUCTION PHASING WITH THE 
CONTRACTOR OF THE SNOWMAKING AND LIGHTING PROJECT TO FACILITATE THE MOST 
EFFICIENT AND TIMELY CONSTRUCTION OF BOTH PROJECTS. GRADING OPERATIONS WILL 
NEED TO BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE SNOWMAKING AND LIGHTING 
ITEMS. 
 
 
SITE VISIT: There will be a site visit on Tuesday, January 30, 2024 at 10 am. Potential bidders are 
encouraged to meet at the lower chalet parking lot 8551 Grand Ave., Duluth, MN 55810 

If bidders are unable to attend the site visit, please contact Jim Shoberg at 218-208-9632 or 
JShoberg@duluthmn.gov to schedule a time for an additional site visit. 

QUESTIONS: Please submit any questions regarding this project via e-mail to purchasing@duluthmn.gov.  
Responses will be issued as an addendum to this solicitation. Deadline to submit questions is February 1, 
Answers will be provided in the form of an addendum by Tuesday, February 6, 2024.. 

The selected contractor will be issued a construction contract (draft included in the Standard City 
Contracting Forms in the BidExpress solicitation).  Notice to Proceed will be issued once the agreement 
is fully executed. 

Specifications may be viewed and downloaded at no cost at www.bidexpress.com. Bidders must create a 
free account with Bid Express®; and login to search for city projects (search by “City of Duluth” or bid 
number). Bid Express® does charge a nominal fee for bid submission. More information can be found at 
https://www.infotechinc.com/bidding. 

Proposal forms, contract documents, plans and specifications may also be on file at the following offices:  
Minnesota Builder's Exchange, and Builder’s Exchange of Wisconsin. 
 
 

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 
Bids must be submitted electronically through Bid Express® at www.bidexpress.com. Bid surety in the 
amount of 5% of the total bid must be submitted with each bid.  Bid bonds may be submitted electronically, 

mailto:JShoberg@duluthmn.gov
mailto:purchasing@duluthmn.gov
mailto:purchasing@duluthmn.gov
http://www.bidexpress.com/
https://www.infotechinc.com/bidding
http://www.bidexpress.com/


 
 
either through Surety2000 or Tinubu within the Bid Express solicitation, or emailed to 
purchasing@duluthmn.gov.  Paper bid bonds, certified checks or bank drafts payable to the City of Duluth 
may be mailed or dropped off at City Hall, 411 W. 1st Street, Room 120, Duluth, MN 55802.  Regardless of 
the method of submission, bid surety must be received by Purchasing prior to the bid opening.  
 
 
The City Purchasing Agent or her designee will conduct a public bid opening immediately after the deadline 
for receiving bids.  Bidders may view the opening by going to the Purchasing web page 
(https://www.duluthmn.gov/purchasing/bids-request-for-proposals/) and selecting the appropriate link. 

 
No alternatives to the specification will be considered unless specifically requested. Erasures or other 
changes to the bid must be initialed and dated, however no special conditions shall be made or included in 
the bid form by the bidder 
. 
The City of Duluth reserves the right to split the award where there is a substantial savings to the City, to 
waive informalities and to reject any and all bids. Price may not be the only consideration for bid award. 
Bids must be firm for a minimum of 60 days. 

Please note that the following requirements also apply to this project, and any additional required 
documents must be submitted prior to award/contract execution.  
1. Insurance – Contractor must provide proof of Public Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance with 
limits not less than $1,500,000 Single Limit prior to the commencement of work. The City of Duluth must be 
named as an additional insured. Please refer to the draft Contract, Section 8. 

2. Performance & Payment Bonds – The awarded contractor will be required to submit performance 
and payments bonds in the full amount of the project cost prior to award. 

3. Out of State Contractor - Unless a State of Minnesota Certificate of Exemption is provided, any out-
of-state bidder receiving a bid award will have 8% retained from invoice payments on any contracts over 
$50,000. Submit a signed copy of the signed exemption form when submitting Payment and Performance 
Bonds. This form may be found at: https://www.minnstate.edu/system/finance/facilities/design-
construction/pm_emanual/doc/DIV00%204547%20SDE%20Form%20Exhibit%20B%204-12-19.pdf 

4. Prevailing Wage - Not less than the minimum salaries and prevailing wages as set forth in 
the contract documents must be paid on this project. 

The City of Duluth is an Equal Opportunity Employer. Contractor shall comply with all applicable Equal 
Employment Opportunity laws and regulations. 

 

 

CITY OF DULUTH 

Patrice Stalvig 
Purchasing Agent 

 

mailto:purchasing@duluthmn.gov
https://www.duluthmn.gov/purchasing/bids-request-for-proposals/
https://www.minnstate.edu/system/finance/facilities/design-construction/pm_emanual/doc/DIV00%204547%20SDE%20Form%20Exhibit%20B%204-12-19.pdf
https://www.minnstate.edu/system/finance/facilities/design-construction/pm_emanual/doc/DIV00%204547%20SDE%20Form%20Exhibit%20B%204-12-19.pdf
https://www.minnstate.edu/system/finance/facilities/design-construction/pm_emanual/doc/DIV00%204547%20SDE%20Form%20Exhibit%20B%204-12-19.pdf


PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET 

arin 
THE (EAE NS QF 

DULUTH 
MiNNEs OTA 

PROJECT: Lower Spirit Nordic Center Re-Bid & Spirit Snowmobile Trails 

DATE: 01/30/2024 TIME: 10:00 AM 

CITY JOB NO: 24 99200 & 24 99199 

LOCATION: Spirit Mountain Lower Chalet 

Vasey Fi bate “Tre = thd [—n ating Bevo -L F507 MAF 4, Pre hehe Bt pwe tar wx COn 

NAME COMPANY PHONE E-MAIL 

Darrin JDMaaes Siwaelt Lonty etl sg, C/B-S22-26 53 Aa rri'w@ Semele d fecklop 

Seu Mererer (; NMeTT COT Ae 726 2'B ~YbY~- 792 Jor %@ Sinet black fora, cue. 

Seott Hegg Kt Excavating tre. 218-340-864 Khexcavatiy 1@ et ook.cirm 

[a fie Ch Aol ; LE P4306 | MuAenS 

Tom ST pA KA OP itis WT US-Sto - 40] Tos traka@sprerTT com 

Weel Lohanhi- | LiH1 21641 S05| plesraf Me Meoryeanss 
Teck (Nhe Spier 213-268-7351 | robele spirdud Com i, 

./ Ay. 
B: i Conner 

25 eae af . hy oe 2 C4C. fa. 
= VI Get? <> 
4 X Jeg t “a2 > ae 
Sir FA GO F bi We Yince @ UaA OO. C Pym 

‘Qhiannear Klee Let US- 345- 2630 

NatHan fox LAteHEAp (mstRuc TORS 

Migin€ lente Wend constructs. con | 

18-44-1569 
Chet Milley 

i va fwte be wt lO. RAND L Stay Crt aa Leal Eg § Gk, ae 

Co st Ain oR ALAC 

5 12.7 

nfo bkehendconstructas. Com!



, ; 
Palm Opyroyy | eb 727 HE hy] ko #9 PHT 

PA LPD LY) YE OA) £97 ASE-BIZ + 7 24) v7 pee Val 

Wt LLY) PCP: 4% Ww? 2g BRE 
TVA ANOHd ANVdNOO AIANVN 



Mark R. Udd

40443 07-28-20172-21-2018

FEBRUARY 21, 2018


	ADPCB3C.tmp
	INVITATION TO BID
	LOWER SPIRIT NORDIC CENTER LIGHTING & SNOWMAKING
	Please note that the following requirements also apply to this project, and any additional required documents must be submitted prior to award/contract execution.



